= § =
HALTON Environment and Urban Renewal Policy

BOROUGH COUNCIL

and Performance Board

Wednesday, 23 March 2016 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Do w1t

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chairman) Labour
Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour
Councillor Keith Morley Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
ltem No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 1-3
4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 4-13

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 14 - 43
QUARTER 3 OF 2015/16
(B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2016 - 17 44 - 56

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) OBJECTION TO PROPOSED 30 MPH SPEED LIMIT, 57 - 64
LUNTS HEATH ROAD, WIDNES

(B) OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED NEED FOR HOUSING 65-72

(C) FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 2015 73 -82

TREE WORKING GROUP

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 
[...]
rd was advised that the MGCB was a special
purpose vehicle, established by Halton Borough Council,
with delegated authority to deliver the Mersey Gateway
Bridge project, and to administer and oversee the
construction, maintenance and tolling of the new tolled
crossings, which included the tolling of the Silver Jubilee
Bridge.

The MGCB were commissioned to deliver the Project
on behalf of the Council and operate as a commercial, not




Page 13

for profit organisation, on an arm’s length basis.

The report provided an update on progress of the
Project and the performance of the MGCB in monitoring the
Project, as required under the Governance Agreement. It

covered:-

Key Construction Events;

Construction of the Main Crossing, Landside
and Highways;

Most recent activities on site;

Programmed activities for January 2016;
Health and Safety;

Key Performance Indicators;

Current Progress on the actions/risks at
Financial Close; and

Production of an Annual Business Plan.

RESOLVED: That

1) progress with the Mersey Gateway Bridge Project,
as set out in the report, be noted; and

2) the performance of the Mersey Gateway Crossings
Board Limited in monitoring the Project Company’s
performance, as set out in the report, be noted.




Page 14 Agenda Item 5a

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and

Performance Board

DATE: 23" March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for

Quarter 3 of 2015/16

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect
of performance management for the third quarter period to 31%
December 2015.

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-16 were
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below:

e Development and Investment Services
e Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development
Services
e Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space
Services
e Housing Strategy
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones,
and performance targets and provides information relating to key
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise
any questions or points for clarification; and

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

Page 15

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s
performance management arrangements and the Policy and
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and
strengthening accountability.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

There are no policy implications associated with this report.
OTHER IMPLICATIONS

There are no other implications associated with this report.
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local
and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities. The
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators
will further support organisational improvement.

Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the
nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the
Council priorities.

RISK ANALYSIS

Not applicable.

EQUALITY AND DI
[...]
se as compared to the same period last

year.

Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last

year.

Page 28 of 28




Page 44 Agenda Item 5b

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy & Performance
Board

DATE: 23" March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources

SUBJECT: Business Planning 2016 - 17

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2016 - 17 and to
consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for service areas that fall
within the remit of this Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board receive the advanced draft of the Business
Plan extract prior to its consideration by Executive Board.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Following organisational restructuring the Council will develop a single Business
Plan for the 2016 - 17 financial year, and in parallel with the budget, that is subject
to annual review and refresh. The input of the Policy and Performance Boards into
the business planning process and the setting of priorities for the Directorate is an
important part of this process.

3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas
reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were presented to and considered by
the Board in autumn 2015.

3.3 In light of the meeting the Draft Business Plan for 2016 - 17 has now been
developed.

3.4  The Plan will include details of specific activities and performance measures and
targets that would provide a focus for the on-going monitoring of performance
throughout the coming financial year. The Plan will be subject to annual review and
refresh in order that it remains fit for purpose taking account of any future change in
circumstances, including any future funding announcements that may emerge.

3.5 Given the remit of this Board relevant extracts from the Draft Plan is now available
for consideration by the Board.

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have
been confirmed in March and that target information will be determined following
final outturn data becoming available post March 2016.



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 45

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The development of a Business Plan forms a key part of the Council’s policy
framework in that it articulates the broad direction of the Council over the coming
financial year.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

The Business Plan has been developed taking account of known resource
availability.

The Plan will form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports which will
continue to be presented to the Board during 2016 - 17.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

The business planning process provides a means by which the Corporate Priorities
of the Council are integrated into the delivery of services at an operational level.

RISK ANALYSIS

The development of a Business Plan will allow the authority to both align its
activities to the delivery of organisational and partnership priorities and to provide
information to stakeholders as to the work of the Directorates over the coming year.

Risk Assessment and the annual review and refresh of Directorate Risk Registers
will continue to form an integral element of Directorate Plan development.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

Equality and diversity considerations, and the Councils responsibilities under
equalities legislation, remain integral to the business planning process. An annual
report will be made available to Members as an element of the Council's
performance management arrangements.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no relevant background documents to this report.



Page 46

Business Plan 2016 — 19 — Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board Extracts

Key Developments

Policy, Planning and Transportation

Flood Risk Management

In April 2015, changes to planning
[...]
94.50%
PPT LI 18 % of bus stops with Quality Corridor accessibility features. 68.00% 70% 75%
(No. of stops — 603) (411 Bus (422 Bus (452 Bus
Stops) Stops) Stops)
ccca The % of households accepted as statutorily homeless who were accepted as statutorily 0 TBA TBA 1.2
homeless by Halton within the last 2 years
CCC5 Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation 19 TBA TBA 17
CCCe Households who considered themselves as homeless, who approached the LA housing advice service, 1.27% TBA TBA 6
and for whom housing advice casework intervention resolved their situation (the number divided by
the number of thousand households in the Borough)
CEDO062 Number of inward investment enquiries per annum. TBA TBA TBA 250
CEDO63 Inward investment enquiry conversion rate per annum (%) TBA TBA TBA 10
CEDO64 Land developed for regeneration / housing (acres) TBA TBA TBA 12
Land prepared for regeneration (acres) TBA TBA TBA 30
CEDO065 Number of funding enquiries per annum TBA TBA TBA 60
CEDO66 % of successful funding bids New New New 70

Page 11 of 11

Yy obeq




Page 57 Agenda Iltem 6a

REPORT: Environment & Urban Renewal

Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 23" March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO Transportation

SUBJECT: Objection to Proposed 30mph Speed Limit, Lunts Heath

Road, Widnes

WARDS: Farnworth

1.0

11

2.0

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To report on an objection that has been received following public consultation on a
proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a 30mph speed limit on part of Lunts
Heath Road, Widnes. Details of the proposed Order are set out in Appendices ‘B” and
‘C.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board supports the proposal to make an Order to
implement a 30mph. speed limit on Lunts Heath Road, Widnes as set out in
Appendix ‘B’ and to the matter being referred to the Executive Board for
resolution.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Continuing housing development adjacent to Lunts Heath Road has led to requests
from residents and a ward member that the speed limit be reduced to 30mph over the
full length of the route on the grounds that retention of a 40mph speed limit on the
section in question was felt to now be inappropriate. Land to the south is now
completely occupied by housing estates with multiple access points, and on-going
building on the north side has resulted in there now being only a 300m length of
frontage that is not occupied by residential developments. Accordingly, in December
2015, this Council advertised its intention of introducing a 30mph speed limit as
requested.

Traffic counts are available for this route from the years 2002 and 2013 as follows:

Location Date Ave. daily 2 way flow

Wilmere Lane to Finsbury Park July 2002 7831

Adjacent to Grosvenor Rd. (Church View) | July 2013 9442

The average daily flow has thus increased by approximately 20% between the years
2002 to 2013 on Lunts Heath Road, whilst nationally over the same time period the
number of licensed vehicles has increased by 14.5%.

The national speed limit on lit roads such as Lunts Heath Road is 30 mph, however,
current DfT advice on setting speed limits states that “general compliance needs to be



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Page 58
achieved without an excessive reliance on enforcement.” The mean speed of traffic
recorded during the 2013 survey was 32mph, indicating that there would be a high
degree of compliance with a reduced speed limit of 30mph.

Between the three years 2012 to 2014 inclusive, there were no road traffic collisions
involving injury reported to Cheshire Police over the section of Lunts Heath Road now
being recommended to be subject to a 30mph limit.

In keeping with its now essentially residential nature, the proposed speed limit would
tie in with other areas to the east (Derby Road) and the western section of Lunts Heath
Road which already has a 30mph speed limit. Drawing no. 9110 in Appendix ‘C’
shows the length to be covered by the proposed restriction.

During the advertised consultation period, one objection was received, from a Lunts
Heath Road resident, which is reproduced in Appendix ‘A’ with personal details
removed. The objection relates to interpretation of the DfT’s Transport Circular
01/2013 (Setting Local Speed Limits) and whilst quoting extensively from this
document, the focus of the objection is that application of a 30mph speed limit to Lunts
Heath Road is not realistic or justified and that this Council has not complied with the
DfT guidance.

The latter is not the case as Lunts Heath Road is a lit, single carriageway road which
has become residential in nature through adjacent development and on which the
existing mean traffic speed has been independently recorded at 32mph. Therefore, the
introduction of a 30mph limit is entirely in line with current DfT guidance.

The formal consultations on the proposed speed limit change involved site notices, a
notice in the local newspaper and the delivery of individual letters to affected
households. The proposal has the support of ward Councillors.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of the proposed speed limit revision if implemented would be approximately
£2000 which would be charged to the Traffic Management Revenue Budget.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children & Young People in Halton
There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Children and Young People in Halton’
priority.

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘Employment, Learning & Skills in
Halton’ priority.

A Healthy Halton
There are no direct implications on the Council’s ‘A Healthy Halton’ priority.

A Safer Halton
The proposed speed limit reduction could serve to restrict vehicle speeds and thus the
severity of any road traffic collision that may occur on Lunts Heath Road.



6.5

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 59

Halton’s Urban Renewal
There a
[...]
west)

Reduction from 40mph due to
changing nature of the route which
is now largely residential.

Associated revocations: None

Exemptions: Standard

Statement of Reasons: As above.
Plans: Drawing number 9110 for deposit only. (Appendix ‘C’ below)
Date to be advertised: ASAP

Date to be effected: ASAP
Advertising code: 5400 1625 2544




Appendix ‘C’

0L16 "oN BiQ rs :umeig
G102 'qed :31eQ SLN:9|eds
S3UpIM
PeOoy YjeaH sjunT
Jwi paadg
ydwpg pasodoid

STISL) V1 a0 50 dH | N

s8upaoad s 30 sonndaoxd o) pray Anw y wBukdos

Emasy safloge soganpasdas pasuoyineur) wAukdon | ;
umax) “sowy() Axuonmg s Asdmpy 294 jo sqjoquod | '

241 30 JEag 00 Aawmg 2eTupy) jo nossuuad g qve
euaT £owmg souTupa) waly peonpoxdas s dewr sy

00£F ££E £0£0 T2L HOL VM SPUPIM

‘Kemsfury ‘Suipping pdwungy
Juaarueda] uonenodsuel],
¥ Suuueld* o104 - J010211(] [PUonRINO
LTNDLHIOW HOIW
“BUHD 2SI (SUOH)VE UCON YN

‘ydwpg 03 UoRINPa

7~ ydwopy bunsixa jo Jusyx3y

Page 64

{[TIDNNOD HONOWO4a|’

= NOLTVH
=T \g

wawdojanaQg
lspun ealy




Page 65 Agenda Item 6b

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and

Performance Board

DATE: 23" March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Community and Resources
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Objectively Assessed Need for Housing.
WARDS: Boroughwide

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

11

This report provides a summary of conclusions on the Objectively Assessed Need
for Housing, as contained in the recently completed Strategic Housing Market
Assessment (SHMA).

2. RECOMMENDATION: That the content of the report is noted.

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Background

Since the publication of the national Planning Policy Framework in 2012,
Government has required that Councils calculate the Objectively Assessed Need
(OAN) for housing within their ‘Housing Market Area’ and that they plan positively to
meet that need in full.

The Planning Practice Guidance published from 2014 sets out suggestions for
issues that should be incorporated within any assessment of Objectively Assessed
Need.

In 2015, Halton together with St.Helens and Warrington Borough Councils jointly
commissioned specialist consultants GL Hearn and JG Consulting to undertake a
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) to re-examine the appropriateness
of the Mid-Mersey geography (covering the three authorities) as a Housing Market
Area (HMA) and identify the OAN for the Mid-Mersey HMA and for each of the
partner authorities.

Appendix A is a Topic Briefing Paper that has been prepared for the website, setting
out the various stages in the SHMA study leading to the suggested figure for
Objectively Assessed Need for housing.

The conclusion from the study is that the Full Objectively Assessed Need for
housing in Halton (assuming jobs growth of 4,952) in the period 2014~37 is 466
dwellings per annum. In addition, the SHMA identifies an annual shortfall of 119
affordable units per annum across Halton.



3.6

3.7

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

Page 66

The Study looked at the size of the additional dwellings that are likely to be
required. This shows a marked difference between the market and affordable
sectors in Halton.

Market Affordable
1 bed 6.5% 44.8%
2 beds 30.4% 28.4%
3 beds 52.7% 23.8%
4+ beds 10.5% 3.0%
100% 100%

Finally, the study considered the demand for specialist housing, by applying the
proportion of the current population in specific age groups requiring specialist
accommodation to future population projections. These figures do not account for
changed priorities in how care needs may best be met, such as in-house or Extra
Care models.

Population Residential Care
Aged 75+ (2014) 8,717 517
Aged 75+ (2037) 18,292 1,176
Change 9,575 659
Specialist Housing
(at 170 per 1,000 pop) 1,628
Per annum 71 29

3.8 The Briefing Note (Appendix A) together with the full study document are available

for inspection on the Planning Policy Evidence Base section of the website
http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/planning/policyquidance/Evidence.aspx

[...]
ny abnormal
local conditions.

One issue, whilst not confined to the Mid-Mersey
authorities is the effects of house price and mortgage
availability on first time buyers. In particular the
effect on the numbers in the 25-34 age range who
are able to form their own household. This age range
has seen significant falls in their ‘household
formation rate’, i.e. the proportion that have been
able to form their own household.

The SHMA has modelled the housing need that
would arise should the household formation rate for
this age group be ‘uplifted’ to be more in line with
historic trends (i.e. what would be expected if
affordability and mortgage issues were not
‘supressing” demand).

)

—

HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL

—at




Page 72

Calculations are undertaken against both the
previously calculated ‘demographic’ and ‘economic’
need figures.

Need: | Demographic Economic
Uplift Uplift

Hhids 2014 54,162 54,162
Hhlds 2037 62,869 | 63,351 | 64,125 | 64,620
Change 8,707 | 9,189 | 9,963 | 10,457
Hhlds p.a. 379 400 422 455
Dwellings p.a 388 410 4441 466
Uplift (p.a.) 21 22

% Uplift 5.5% 5.0%

It can be noted that this ‘uplift” figure is significantly
below the circa 10% suggested by planning
examinations elsewhere, however affordability
pressures are not as strong in Mid-Mersey as these
other authorities.

The conclusion from the above, is that the Full
Objectively Assessed Need for housing in Halton
(assuming jobs growth of 4,952) in the period
2014~37 is 466 dwellings per annum

(7) Affordable Housing Need

The SHMA considers the demand for affordable
housing and the level of any unmet need. It looks at
the household income required to buy or rent
without any financial assistance and considers the
annual supply of affordable units.

Affordable Need Supply
Current 43 Social relets 799
w Intermediate
Newly arising 458 Eefisbis 3
Existing h.hlds Annualised new
G 426 ; 7
falling into need build supply
TOTAL 928 TOTAL 809
Unmet Need -119

The SHMA identifies an annual shortfall of 119
affordable units per annum across Halton.

(8) Dwelling Size and Specialist Housing

The Study looked at the size of the additional
dwellings that are likely to be required. This shows a

marked difference between the market and
affordable sectors in Halton.

Market Affordable
1 bed 6.5% 44.8%
2 beds 30.4% 28.4%
3 beds 52.7% 23.8%
4+ beds 10.5% 3.0%
100% 100%

Finally the study considered the demand for

specialist housing. This assessment predominately
considered demographic change and applied current
proportions requiring specialist accommodation.

Ponulation Residential
P Care

Aged 75+ (2014) 8,717 517
Aged 75+ (2037) 18,292 1,176
Change 9,575 659
Specialist Housing 1,628

(at 170 per 1,000 pop)

Per annum 71 29

These figures do not account for changed priorities in
how care needs may best be met, such as in-house or
Extra Care models.

(9) References and Summary of base input data.

e http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk
blog/guidance/housing-and-economic-
development-needs-assessments/

e Economic forecasts from Oxford Economics
(Q4 2016)

)

—at

—

HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL




Page 73 Agenda Item 6¢

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal

Policy and performance Board

DATE: 23 March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Findings and recommendations of the 2015

Tree Working Group

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board of the work of the Tree Working Group and to
report on its findings and recommendations.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the recommendations of the Tree
Working Group be considered by the Board and if agreed they
be taken forward to the Executive Board with a
recommendation that they be accepted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Tree Working Group was set up at the June 2015 meeting of

the Environment and Urban Renewal PPB. In 2015 Internal Audit
issued a report on their audit of the tree inspection and
management. They identified a number of the recommendations
made by the previous Tree Working Group had not been fully
implemented.

In June 2013 the PPB received a report from a Tree Working Group.
It made seven recommendations and the following four have been
revisited by the 2015 Tree Working Group:

Rec. 1 - The Council develop a new tree strategy that clearly
articulated how the Council managed its tree Stock.

Rec. 5 - Officers identify a suitable tree management system
(database) that allowed mobile working and resources be made
available to procure such a system or develop one in-house. The
system being able to speak with other Council IT systems be
investigated, Members recognised budgets were tight at this time
but the potential risk of more accidents and claims could be avoided
by investment.

Rec. 6 - The Operational Tree maintenance Team be strengthened
so that more proactive maintenance work can be carried out.



3.2

3.3

Page 74

Rec. 7 - Officers explore all opportunities to derive income from the
Council’s tree stock through the sale of logs or arisings. In particular
opportunities relating to biomass energy production should be
explored.

Internal Audit ‘assurance opinion’ stated:

The Council has made progress and established a system to inspect
trees within public parks and highways, which are considered to be
the areas of highest risk. However, there is currently no system in
place to identify and inspect trees on other land owned by the
Council. Therefore the Council has only limited scope to identify and
manage the risks presented by the tree stock within the borough.

We found the management information in regard to tree
maintenance to be poor. As such it is not possible to provide
assurance that urgent work is completed promptly or that the system
of inspection to ensure work is carried out to the required standards
is operating effectively.

Potentially this could weaken the Council’s defence of any insurance
claims arising from injury or damage caused by tre
[...]
pain medication and
experienced a speedier recovery following surgery than did patients
with views of streets and buildings from their windows. A tree view
provides a temporary escape, and can even improve office workers
job satisfaction.

A Safer Halton

Two mechanisms are suggested by which crime rates might be
reduced by trees. The first is through an increase in surveillance,
essentially because public open space with trees tends to be used
much more than space without trees.

The second mechanism relates particularly to violent crime and
relates to evidence that vegetation has a mitigating effect on mental
fatigue, itself often a precursor of outbursts of anger and violence.

The adoption of the NTSG document within the Urban Tree Strategy
means that our whole ethos of inspection is based around Public
Safety.

Halton’s Urban Renewal

Trees have many positive benefits to the urban environment and
their visual impact can make areas more desirable for residents and



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

Page 82

businesses.

RISK ANALYSIS

There are risks to the Council if it does not have appropriate
arrangements in place to inspect trees within public parks and
highways. Those risks were identified within the respective audit
reports identified above.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this
report.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the act.



	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

	5a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 3 of 2015/16
	E and UR PPB Q3 15-16 - Final

	5b Business Planning 2016 - 17
	EUR PPB Extracts - Business Plan 2016 - 19 Draft v4

	6a Objection to Proposed 30 mph Speed Limit, Lunts Heath Road, Widnes
	6b Objectively Assessed Need for Housing
	6c Findings and Recommendations of the 2015 Tree Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 23 March 2016 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), P. Hignett, V. Hill, 
C. Loftus, MacManus, Morley, Sinnott, G. Stockton and Wall 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, S. Rimmer, A. Cross and P. Wright

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR41 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 
2016 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR42 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR43 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR44 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2015/16

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Community and Resources, which detailed the third quarter 
performance management report for 2015/16 on progress 
against service objectives/milestones and performance 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



targets and provided information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that had arisen in 
relation to:-

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and
 Housing Strategy.

RESOLVED: That the third quarter management report 
be noted.

EUR45 BUSINESS PLANNING 2016 - 17

Members were provided with an update on Business 
Planning for the period 2016-17 and were asked to consider 
the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services 
for this period that fell within the remit of this Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB).

It was reported that following organisational 
restructuring the Council would develop a single Business 
Plan for 2016/17 financial year and in parallel with the 
budget that was subject to annual review and refresh. Key 
priorities for development or improvement for the various 
functional areas reporting to this PPB were presented to and 
considered by the Board in autumn 2014, from which the 
Draft Business Plan had been developed. Given the remit of 
this Board, extracts from the Draft Plan were presented for 
consideration.

Members were informed that plans could only be 
finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in 
March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2016.

Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that 
Councillor Loftus would be sent a written response to his 
concerns regarding odours at various locations in the 
borough.

RESOLVED: That the Draft Business Plan extract be 
received and forwarded to the Executive Board for approval.

COUNCILLOR MACMANUS DECLARED A 
DISCLOSABLE OTHER INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING 
ITEM AS IN HIS ROLE AS WARD COUNCILLOR HE WAS 



INVOLVED IN RESIDENTS REQUEST FOR A 30MPH 
SPEED LIMIT.

EUR46 OBJECTION TO PROPOSED 30 MPH SPEED LIMIT, 
LUNTS HEATH ROAD, WIDNES

The Board considered a report which advised that an 
objection that had been received, following public 
consultation, on a proposed Traffic Regulation Order to 
introduce a 30 mph speed limit on part of Lunts Heath Road, 
Widnes.  Due to continued housing development adjacent to 
Lunts Heath Road, requests had been received from 
residents and a Ward Councillor to reduce the speed limit 
over the full length of the route on the grounds that retention 
of the 40 mph speed limit was felt to be inappropriate. 
Accordingly in December 2015 the Council advertised its 
intention to introduce a 30 mph speed limit.  

During the advertised consultation period one 
objection was received from a Lunts Heath resident. The 
objection related to interpretation of the DfT’s Transport 
Circular 01/2013 (Setting Local Speed Limits) and whilst 
quoting extensively from the document, the focus of the 
objection was that application of a 30 mph speed limit to 
Lunts Heath Road was not realistic or justified and that this 
Council had not complied with DfT guidance. Members were 
advised that the latter was not the case as Lunts Heath 
Road was a single lit carriageway road which had become 
residential in nature through development and on which the 
existing mean traffic speed had been independently 
recorded at 32mph. Therefore the introduction of a 30 mph 
limit was in line with current DfT guidance.

RESOLVED: That the Board supports the proposal to 
make an Order to implement a 30 mph speed limit on Lunts 
Heath Road, Widnes as set out in Appendix B and to the 
matter being referred to the Executive Board for resolution.

EUR47 OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED NEED FOR HOUSING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Community and Resources, which provided a 
summary of conclusions on the Objectively Assessed Need 
(OAN) for Housing, as contained in the recently completed 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).

 In 2015, Halton together with St Helens and 
Warrington Borough Councils jointly commissioned 
specialist consultants GL Hearn and JG Consulting to 
undertake a Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 



to re-examine the appropriateness of the Mid-Mersey 
geography (covering the three authorities) as a Housing 
Market Area (HMA) and identify the OAN for the Mid-Mersey 
HMA and for each of the partner authorities. A copy of the 
Topic Briefing Paper that had been prepared for the website, 
setting out the various stages in the SHMA study leading to 
the suggested figure for OAN for housing had been 
previously circulated to Members.

The conclusion from the study was that the Full 
Objectively Assessed Need for housing in Halton (assuming 
jobs growth of 4,952) in the period 2014-37 was 466 
dwellings per annum.  In addition, the SHMA identified an 
annual shortfall of 119 affordable units per annum across 
Halton.

Members’ were advised that the Liverpool City 
Region had commissioned a similar report.

Arising from the discussion, it was noted that a report 
on the number of housing units per acre being achieved at 
current housing development sites in the borough would be 
circulated to Board Members’.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR48 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 2015 
TREE WORKING GROUP

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Community and Resources, which outlined the work of the 
Tree Working Group. In 2015 Internal Audit issued a report 
on their audit of the tree inspection and management. They 
identified a number of the recommendations made by the 
previous Tree Working Group which had not been fully 
implemented. It was reported that the Tree Working Group 
had subsequently held six meetings and revisited four of the 
seven recommendations previously made to the Board in 
2013. The detailed findings and recommendations of the 
Tree Working Group were set out in the report.

The Board agreed that recommendations a, b, d and 
e of the Tree Working Group, as set out on page 78 of the 
report, be forwarded to Executive Board for approval. In 
respect of recommendation c, it was agreed that the Chair of 
the Board would seek clarification regarding the publics’ 
right of appealing to the Board in respect of the decision of 
the Divisional Manager.

RESOLVED: That recommendations a, b, d and e as 



set out on page 78 of the report of the Tree Working Group 
be forwarded to Executive Board for approval.

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.


